already reflected in our historical consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31
December 2008, actually occurred on the date indicated, nor is it necessarily indicative of
future operating results. Because of its nature, the unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated income statement addresses a hypothetical situation, and, therefore, does not
represent our actual financial position of results for the year ended 31 December 2008.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income statement should be read in
conjunction with the notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income

 35

statement and our consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31
December 2008 and related notes thereto incorporated by reference in this Prospectus.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the Year Ended
31 December 2008

€ in thousands Historical unadjusted information

 Cryo-Save Group

N.V.
 Crio Cord S.L.   Pro forma

information
 (A)  (B)

Year ended 31
December 2008

1 January to
26 June 2008

Pro forma
adjustments

Year ended 31
December

2008
 (audited)  (unaudited)  (unaudited) Note (unaudited)

Revenue 29,485  2,622  30 (C) 32,137
Cost of sales (9,278)  (976)  -  (10,254)
Gross profit 20,207  1,646  30  21,883

Marketing and sales expenses (7,817)  (614)  -  (8,431)
Research and development
expenses (97)  -  -  (97)
General and administrative
expenses (9,986)  (190)  (322) (D) (10,498)
Operating profit 2,307  842  (292)  2,857

Finance income 988  6  (300) (E) 694
Finance costs (434)  -  -  (434)
Net finance income 554  6  (300)  260

Profit (loss) before income taxes 2,861  848  (592)  3,117
Income tax expense (293)  (237)  74 (F) (457)
Profit (loss) for the year 2,568  611  (518)  2,660

Notes to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement for the
year ended 31 December 2008

(A)  The information in this column has been derived without adjustments from our audited

consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2008.

(B) The information in this column has been derived from the unaudited internal

management information from Crio Cord as prepared in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles in Spain.

(C) Adjustments are made conforming Crio Cord's accounting policies with our accounting

policies. Revenue is adjusted to recognize revenue in the period that the service is